

No. 14-460

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,  
GOVERNOR OF COLORADO,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDY KERR, COLORADO STATE  
REPRESENTATIVE, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN	MILTON A. MILLER
CENTER FOR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL	GRANT G. COHEN
JURISPRUDENCE	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
c/o Dale E. Fowler School	355 South Grand Avenue
of Law at Chapman	Los Angeles, CA 90071
University	(213) 891-8222
One University Drive	milt.miller@lw.com
Orange, CA 92866	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center  
for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW.....	3
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IS CONTRARY TO CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT WHICH IT FAILS TO DISTINGUISH, AND ALSO TO THE VERY SUPREME COURT HOLDING ON WHICH IT INSTEAD RELIES. ....	3
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE COURT WITH THE OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY THAT GUARANTEE CLAUSE CLAIMS CONCERNING INTERFERENCE WITH THE STATE ELECTORATE’S ABILITY TO DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY CONTROL THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARE JUSTICIABLE. ....	5
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE COURT WITH THE OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY THAT, CONVERSELY, GUARANTEE CLAUSE CLAIMS CONCERNING ONLY TO WHAT EXTENT THE STATE ELECTORATE’S CONTROL OVER STATE GOVERNMENT IS DIRECT VERSUS INDIRECT ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE. ....	7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY THAT EVEN A WHOLE LEGISLATURE SUFFERS (AND CERTAINLY INDIVIDUAL LEGISLATORS SUFFER) NO COGNIZABLE INJURY WHEN THE ELECTORATE CHOOSES TO EXERCISE DIRECTLY POWERS PREVIOUSLY DELEGATED TO THE LEGISLATURE.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Angle v. Guinn</i> , 541 U.S. 957 (2004).....	1
<i>Angle v. Legislature of Nevada</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Nev. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Amodei v. Nev. State</i> <i>Senate</i> , 99 F. App'x 90 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Bernzen v. City of Boulder</i> , 525 P.2d 416 (Colo. 1974) .....	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	1
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	1
<i>In re Interrogatories Propounded by the</i> <i>Senate concerning House Bill 1078</i> , 536 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1975) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	2, 5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	1
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	10
<i>Pacific States Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	2
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	13
<i>Reisch v. Sisney</i> , 560 U.S. 925 (2010).....	1
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Guaranteeing a Republican Form of Government: The Central Meaning of Republican Government: Popular Sovereignty, Majority Rule, and the Denominator Problem</i> , 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 749 (1994).....	5, 6, 8
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	6
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....	8
Initiative & Referendum Institute at the University of Southern California Table 1.2: <i>States with Legislative Referendum (LR) for Statutes and Constitutional Amendments</i> , <a href="http://www.iandrinstute.org/New%20IRI%20Website%20Info/Drop%20Down%20Boxes/Requirements/Legislative%20Referendum%20States.pdf">http://www.iandrinstute.org/New%20IRI%20Website%20Info/Drop%20Down%20Boxes/Requirements/Legislative%20Referendum%20States.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 20, 2014).....	9
Initiative & Referendum Institute at the University of Southern California, <i>What are ballot propositions, initiatives, and referendums?</i> , <a href="http://www.iandrinstute.org/Quick%20Fact%20-%20What%20is%20I&amp;R.htm">http://www.iandrinstute.org/Quick%20Fact%20-%20What%20is%20I&amp;R.htm</a> (last visited Nov. 20, 2014) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Robert G. Natelson, <i>A Republic, Not a Democracy? Initiative, Referendum, and the Constitution’s Guarantee Clause</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 807 (2002) .....	8, 11
Fred O. Smith, Jr, <i>Awakening the People’s Giant: Sovereign Immunity and the Constitution’s Republican Commitment</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 1941 (2012) .....	6, 7
